
Area Planning Committee (North)

                                          
Date Thursday 26 January 2017
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016  (Pages 3 - 4)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 

Durham)  
a) DM/15/02817/FPA and DM/15/02818/LB Newfield Farm, Newfield Road, 

Newfield  (Pages 5 - 26)

The Housing Application:
Demolition of existing listed building and rebuild with facsimile structure 
within application for substitution and remix of previous house types from 
previous application with additional 20 new plots (50 total). Demolition of 
existing farm labourer cottages and farmstead buildings, with new 
replacement cottages and new replacement farmstead building. Plots 
designated for new house types / remix included to plots 1-5, 192-194, 95, 
105-121, 122-125, 126-129, 249-252, and the farm buildings / cottages units 
1-9.

The Listed Building Application:
Demolition of existing farm labourer cottages and farmstead buildings.

b) DM/16/01861/FPA - Land East of Ornsby Hill, Lanchester  
  (Pages 27 - 46)

8 luxury holiday chalets, plus site management building with residential 
accommodation for site manager and associated site infrastructure, 
including revised site access and sustainable drainage system.



6. Appeal Update  (Pages 47 - 48)
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
18 January 2017

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor C Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor I Jewell (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Armstrong, H Bennett, P Brookes, J Cordon, 
J Maitland, O Milburn, J Robinson, K Shaw, A Shield, L Taylor, 
O Temple, K Thompson, S Wilson and S Zair

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 12 December 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, P Brookes, J Cordon, I Jewell (Vice-Chairman), O Milburn, 
L Taylor, O Temple and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, J Maitland, 
C Marshall, A Shield and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitutes.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/16/03379/FPA Demolition of existing building and construction of new 90 
bedroom residential care home plus associated parking and landscaping 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing building and construction of new 90 
bedroom residential care home, plus associated parking and landscaping at Delves 
Lane Community Bar, Gloucester Road, Delves Lane, Consett (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the application 
which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout. He 
further advised that the one representation received from a resident had now been 
withdrawn following amended plans to incorporate additional car parking spaces.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Temple commented that as a fairly local member, he welcomed the 
proposals and felt the development would enhance the area. In referring to 
condition 8 however, he commented that he did not feel that areas of species rich 
grassland were appropriate for the urban area and felt that residents would rather 
enjoy views of maintained planting and formal shrub beds. He therefore queried 
whether this part of the condition could be removed. In response the Senior 
Planning Officer advised that this was a recommendation of the County Ecologist 
whose specific intention was for biodiversity gain. He further commented that the 
county had adopted a natural approach to planting schemes across the county in 
recent years which had been very well received by the public. 

After discussing this point Members agreed that condition 8 should remain 
unchanged.

Councillor Temple therefore MOVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions as listed within the report.

Councillor Brookes added that he was very happy with the design and location 
however queried on what basis determination of 90 beds had been made and 
whether Health & Social Care, had been consulted to ensure that there was 
demand for a home of this size. In response the Senior Planning Officer advised 
that this was not a planning consideration and as the development was a 
commercial scheme the applicant will have made determination regarding its 
viability as a business. 

Councillor Cordon added that he supported the comments of Members and with 
such SECONDED the proposal.

Councillor B Armstrong asked whether the applicant’s agent could advise how 
many jobs would be created. In response G Hodgson, Applicant’s Agent advised 
that a mixture of 105 part and full time posts would be created. Councillor 
Armstrong added that this was brilliant news for the Consett area and added her full 
support for the application.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed within the 
report.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee received a report of the Principal Planning Officer, which provided 
an update regarding appeals received and determined.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

Page 4



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NOS: DM/15/02817/FPA and DM/15/02818/LB

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTIONS:

The Housing Application:
Demolition of existing listed building and rebuild with 
facsimile structure within application for substitution and 
remix of previous house types from previous application 
with additional 20 new plots (50 total). Demolition of 
existing farm labourer cottages and farmstead buildings, 
with new replacement cottages and new replacement 
farmstead building. Plots designated for new house types 
/ remix included to plots 1-5, 192-194, 95, 105-121, 122-
125, 126-129, 249-252, and the farm buildings / cottages 
units 1-9.

The Listed Building Application:
Demolition of existing farm labourer cottages and 
farmstead buildings.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Persimmon Homes Ltd (Durham)
ADDRESS: Newfield Farm, Newfield Road, Newfield
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Pelton

CASE OFFICER:
Steve France
Senior Planning Officer
Telephone: 03000 264871
steve.france@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The site constitutes the final phase of the Persimmon development site at Newfield, 
which with Pelton, are defined as a ‘smaller town / larger village’ in the County 
Durham Settlement Study 2012. The settlements offer a range of services, facilities 
and connections in their own right, including schools, a library, community centres, 
shops and pubs, and also sit within a hierarchy of larger settlements – the centre of 
Chester-le-Street with its connection to trains and the A1(M) motorway is 2 miles to 
the south-east, Stanley is 3 miles west.

2. The site is accessed from Front Street, south-east of the crossroads that forms the 
centre of the village. The residential form of the existing settlement is an eclectic mix 
of Victorian terracing, local authority built housing and small developments of 1960s 
–
[...]
t contribution to the 
health and well-being of communities.

18. NPPF Part 11 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment. The planning 
system should contribute to and enhance the natural environment by; protecting and 
enhancing valued landscapes, recognizing the benefits of ecosystem services, 
minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing net gains in biodiversity where 
possible, preventing new and existing development being put at risk from 
unacceptable levels of soil, air, water or noise pollution or land instability, and 
remediating contaminated and unstable land.

19. NPPF Part 12 – Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment. Working from 
Local Plans that set out a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of the 
historic environment, LPA’s should require applicants to describe the significance of 
the heritage asset affected to allow an understanding of the impact of a proposal on 
its significance. Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction 
of the heritage asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets are 
irreplaceable, any harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification. 
Substantial harm to or loss of a grade II listed building, park or garden should be 
exceptional. Where there is evidence of deliberate neglect of or damage to a 
heritage asset the deteriorated state of the heritage asset should not be taken into 
account in any decision.

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE: 

20. The newly introduced National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) both supports 
the core government guidance set out in the NPPF, and represents detailed advice, 
both technical and procedural, having material weight in its own right. The advice is 
set out in a number of topic headings and is subject to change to reflect the up to 
date advice of Ministers and Government.

21. Design -The importance of good design. Good quality design is an integral part of 
sustainable development. The
[...]
tion seeks 
simply to remix the approved housetypes across part of the site to react to the 
changing housing demands of the local population. The remixing of the housetypes 
ensures that the Newfield development continues to provide the appropriate type 
and size of housing which the local population and potential purchasers are 
demanding.

62. As Councillors will note none of the remixed dwellings nor the additional 20 dwellings 
are proposed to be delivered as affordable homes. The Council’s policy in this area 
is to seek 15% of new homes as affordable housing which would normally require 
that 15% (3 dwellings) of the additional dwellings proposed as part of this application 
be affordable. However across the wider site a total of 71 affordable homes have 
already been delivered which, when measured against a total of 293 dwellings, 
represents a 24% affordable housing provision. Therefore in this instance it has been 
agreed that no additional affordable provision be required as when considered as a 
whole the site has overprovided affordable housing against Council policy 
requirements.

63. The Farm buildings and Labourer’s Cottages to the north east corner of the site form 
an important element of this application. Previously it was intended to retain and 
redevelop the Farm Buildings and Labourer’s Cottages however this option is no 
longer viable as the building structures are in a very poor condition which 
significantly constrains the ability to undertake the sympathetic repair of the buildings 
and as such necessitates a degree of demolition before safe access to the site can 
be achieved.  The applicant and the Council have worked closely with Heritage 
England and The Victorian Society as statutory consultees to develop a workable 
alternative solution to best facilitate the Farm building and Labourer Cottages’ 
redevelopment, whilst ensuring the retention of as much of the historic fabric as 
possible.

64. It is proposed to partially demolish the 
[...]
ing’ 
and partial re-roofing is at significant variance to specialist advice received to date. 
The Victorian Society are trying to arrange a structural survey that may be available 
before the Committee Meeting – Members will be advised accordingly. They 
consider, ‘It is very important that they understand the complete situation and the 
importance of these buildings’.

CONCLUSION

The Housing Application

100. The remix of housing units, reacting to and reflecting the changes to demand for 
certain house types is a standard type of application received when large housing 
developments are phased over a number of years. This is considered to remain in 
accordance with the Development Plan. Officers are satisfied that the site and 
proposals remain sustainable development in a sustainable location, subject to the 
proposals ensuring provision of the wider community benefits of footpath links, open 
space, play space and the other issues outlined above proportionately increased to 
reflect the increase in house numbers, proposed achieved through a modified legal 
agreement. In terms of principle issues of Highways, Foul and Surface Water 
Drainage, Sustainability, the proposals are recommended as an acceptable evolution 
of an existing approval. That the site of the listed buildings will provide additional 
housing – in whatever detailed for this takes – will also raise the sustainability of the 
proposal as increasing the number and type of residential opportunities available on 
the site.

The Listed Building Application

101. That the listed buildings have reached a level of decay where demolition could be 
considered reflects well on neither the developer nor the Council. Unfortunately the 
structures are now in a condition where potentially significant or compete demolition 
is recommended approved by Officers. The Case has been discussed with Heritage 
England, who in withdrawing their objection have provided valuable and extensive 
advice. In approving the ap
[...]
le panels of stonework to show coursing and mortar.

 Details of rainwater goods to include, materials, colouring and fixings.
 Details of windows, doors, shutters and cart doors to include materials, 

colouring and recessing within openings.
 Details of all proposed and retained hard surfaces to vehicular and pedestrian 

routes.
  Retention of historic walls and details of all proposed boundary markers
Reason: to ensure the special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or 
its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it 
possesses has been fully assessed with the advice in the Framework. Given the 
nature of this issue, this condition is considered required pre-commencement, the 
advice of Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 having been taken into account.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at the recommendation to approve the application 
has sought to actively engage as appropriate with the applicant to secure a positive 
outcome in accordance with the NPPF in discussing the scheme in detail pre-submission, 
and in allowing further negotiation and submission of additional information on those points 
identified as lacking by consultees during the course of the application.

Page 23



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Chester-le-Street Local Plan (saved policies 2009)
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/01861/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
8 luxury holiday chalets, plus site management building 
with residential accommodation for site manager and 
associated site infrastructure, including revised site 
access and sustainable drainage sys
[...]
e to encourage visitors to come there on holiday. Planning authorities must 
frame these conditions according to local circumstances, and in accordance with 
general Government advice that conditions should be reasonable and fair. They 
must also need to frame them so that they can be readily enforced by the authority 
but in a way that is not unduly intrusive for either owners or occupants. A condition 
seeking to achieve this aim is again proposed attached to any approval.

76. To ensure the break in the holiday use of the site is clear, the proposed condition 
now suggests a full month break, rather than the two weeks previously conditioned. 
The applicant will be also required, through the imposition of the condition, to ensure 
the lodges are occupied for holiday purposes only and shall not be occupied as a 
person's sole or main place of residence. The owners/operators of the site will be 
required to maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all owner/occupiers of 
individual lodges on the site, and of their main home addresses, submitting this to 
the Council on an annual basis for inspection. On that basis it is considered that the 
scheme meets the requirements of Development Plan and paragraph 55 of the 
Framework.

Ecology

77. Legislation requires consideration of the impact of the development upon any 
species or habitat protected by law and the applicants have submitted an ecology 
survey which has been supplemented during the course of the previous and current 
application at the request of the County Ecologist. The countryside location and 
surrounding woodland provides a rich ecology resource, and a ‘wildlife corridor’ is 
established along this side of the main river valley reflecting this. The applicant has 
provided information to show that the development will not have an adverse effect on 
species protected by law. In this particular case, the two main issues which have the 
potential to impact upon protected species (bats) are the under
[...]
 of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016
	5a DM/15/02817/FPA and DM/15/02818/LB Newfield Farm, Newfield Road, Newfield
	5b DM/16/01861/FPA - Land East of Ornsby Hill, Lanchester
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 January 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor C Marshall (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Armstrong, P Brookes, J Cordon, I Jewell (Vice-Chairman), J Maitland, 
O Milburn, J Robinson, K Shaw, A Shield, L Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson and 
S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

5a DM/15/02817/FPA and DM/15/02818/LB Newfield Farm, Newfield Road, 
Newfield 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
following applications (for copy see file of Minutes):-

Housing Application
 The demolition of an existing listed building and rebuild with facsimile 

structure within the application for the substitution and remix of previous 
house types from a previous application with an additional 20 new plots;



 the demolition of existing farm labourer cottages and farmstead buildings, 
with new replacement cottages and new replacement farmstead buildings.

Listed Building Application
 The demolition of existing farm labourer cottages and farmstead buildings.

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the application 
which included photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layouts. Members 
had visited the site and were familiar with the location and setting.

In presenting the report the Senior Planning Officer gave details of a late 
representation received from the Victorian Society. If Members were minded to 
approve the application, minor amendments were proposed to conditions relating to 
approved plans in the housing application, and to the inclusion of an additional 
condition to specify operating hours during construction. A minor amendment was 
also proposed to conditions relating to the listed building application.

Mr McVickers addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant, Persimmon 
Homes. He explained that this was a full planning application which sought to add 
20 additional homes to the ongoing Newfield Farm residential development and 
was accompanied by an application in respect of the listed buildings. The 
development was ongoing and the developers were now entering the final phase. 
All of the key development principles had been established in previously approved 
planning applications. This application simply remixed approved house types to 
reflect a change in demand, and to ensure that the appropriate type and size of 
housing met the requirements of the local population and potential purchasers.

None of the remixed dwellings or the additional 20 dwellings would be affordable 
housing as a total of 71 affordable homes had already been delivered across the 
site. This represented 24% affordable housing provision when measured against a 
total of 293 dwellings, and 6% over-provision when considered against policy 
requirements.

The farm buildings and labourer’s cottages formed an important element of the 
application. Previously the developers had intended to retain and redevelop the 
buildings, however this was no longer viable in view of their poor condition. This 
constrained the ability to undertake a sympathetic repair, and necessitated a 
degree of demolition before safe access to the site could be achieved. The 
applicant had worked closely with Historic England to facilitate the redevelopment 
of the buildings, whilst ensuring the retention of as much of the historic fabric as 
possible.

By way of security the applicant had agreed to a clause restricting the occupancy to 
11 homes, until the redevelopment of the buildings was at a certain level and the 
structures were watertight. Persimmon Homes would suffer a considerable loss of 
revenue if the clause was not adhered to. The buildings were worth more to the 
developer built than if they were left in their current state.



In conclusion Mr McVickers stated that the developers had carried out extensive 
consultation throughout the planning process and had worked closely with the 
Council and consultees; without consent the development of the farm buildings 
could not be progressed and their condition would deteriorate further.  

Councillor Cordon informed the Committee that the applications were in his 
electoral division and that he supported both proposals. The farm buildings had 
been neglected long before the developer’s involvement in the site. He had visited 
the site the previous day, and in his view it would be beneficial for the works to start 
on the buildings as early as possible.

In response to a question from Councillor Milburn about retaining photographic 
evidence of the buildings as a historic record, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed 
that this was included in the existing proposals.  

Councillor Shield supported the comments of the Councillors and asked how the 
proposed works would be monitored to ensure that existing materials were re-used 
to maximise the use of the listed buildings.

The Senior Planning Officer responded that at agreed points in the demolition 
process works would be halted to assess the feasibility of retaining remaining parts 
of the building in situ. This was a facsimile building; the footprint would be 
unchanged which should help to retain the original historic fabric.
 
Councillor Temple explained that he had been unable to attend the site visit and 
was therefore unfamiliar with the buildings. The Member asked if each application 
relied upon the approval of the other, and if the developer was aware of the 
responsibility grade 2 listed buildings carried. The Member was informed that 
although both applications could be determined individually there were elements of 
the housing application which relied upon the redevelopment of the farm buildings. 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant was aware of their 
responsibilities in respect of the listed buildings.

Following a further question from Councillor Temple about the comments submitted 
by the Victorian Society, the Senior Planning Officer gave details of the 
representations received which were included in the report. Additional information 
had been submitted following a further inspection by the Victorian Society with a 
stonemason. The Victorian Society had suggested that the application be 
withdrawn, amended or refused, however the findings of their inspection appeared 
to support what was proposed within the amended application.

Councillor Temple referred to the NPPF Part 12 and the statement in the report that 
‘where there was evidence of deliberate neglect of or damage to a heritage asset 
the deteriorated state of the heritage asset should not be taken into account’. The 
applicant was a construction company who had owned the site for 9 years and who 
would have known the structural condition of the buildings. He was concerned that, 
if approved, Members would be seen to be supporting an application which 
effectively rewarded or failed to penalise an organisation which would have been 
aware of the deterioration that 9 years of neglect would cause. This seemed to be 
acknowledged in paragraph 101 of the report which stated that ‘the listed buildings 



had reached a level of decay where demolition could be considered reflects well on 
neither the developer or the Council’.      

The Senior Planning Officer responded that the report acknowledged that 
deterioration had occurred as a result of a lack of active management rather than 
deliberate neglect. Discussions with Heritage England had been valuable; their 
extensive advice was useful and lessons had been learnt going forward.  
Persimmon Homes were housebuilders and the re-development of listed buildings 
was a specialist field. Discussions had taken place with the developers over a long 
period to improve security of the buildings which had been subjected to vandalism 
and the theft of valuable materials. 

Councillor Cordon added that the neglect had commenced many years ago and 
whilst in hindsight the management of the buildings could have been approached 
differently, consideration should now be given to the solution put forward. 
Persimmon Homes’ management of the whole site had been very good; the 
developer met with a community group on a regular basis, and the number of 
houses being built in the location was pleasing. He was satisfied that the listed 
building works would be monitored closely to retain the heritage interest of the site.

Councillor Jewell expressed his support to the comments of Councillors Cordon and 
Shield stating that he had found the site visit very useful, and a detailed insight to 
the overall development had been provided by Officers on site. The situation with 
regard to the listed buildings was complex but he felt that Planning Officers had 
worked closely with the developer in a very productive way to reach a solution that 
was acceptable to all concerned. He believed that there were satisfactory 
safeguards in place to ensure the outline of the existing buildings was managed 
and retained.

Councillor Thompson stated that he was minded to support the application but 
asked if there was a view that deterioration had been accelerated since the 
developers had purchased the site. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
there may have been deterioration in that time and there had been an 
acknowledgement that more could have been done to secure the site, however 
Persimmon Homes maintained that the buildings were an asset and that the historic 
interest would be retained. The proposals would maximise what remained of the 
listed buildings.

Councillor Cordon MOVED and Councillor Shield SECONDED that the application 
be approved.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to:-

a) the conditions outlined in the report and to minor amendments to  conditions, 
following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee;

b) an additional condition specifying operating hours during construction works;



c) the developer entering into a section 106 legal agreement.    

5b DM/16/01861/FPA - Land East of Ornsby Hill, Lanchester 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 8 luxury holiday chalets, plus site management building with 
residential accommodation for site manager and associated site infrastructure, 
including revised site access and sustainable drainage system (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Mr Jackson of Lanchester Parish Council addressed the Committee against the 
application. He pointed out that some documents had not been updated since the 
previous submission, including a different allocation of three and four bed chalets in 
the application form, drawings and report, and the application suggested that the 
manager’s accommodation already existed. The proposals would have an adverse 
impact on the AHLV which was of significant visual importance. The development 
would also impact on flora and fauna which had been identified by the Inspectorate 
as a significant issue in 2004 and which had developed further since that time. 
There was a need to maintain the integrity of the wildlife corridor.   

The Parish Council was also concerned about suggestions that revising the 
covenant to accommodate the proposed development could be restrictive. The 
Parish Council was concerned that this implied that further development may be 
proposed.

The proposed site was located on a busy main road and on a blind corner. Traffic 
surveys in 2005 had found traffic speeds of between 40 and 45mph. The site was 
outside the village development limit and could outnumber the residents of Ornsby 
Hill, causing noise and disturbance. The Parish Council sought an assurance that 
the site would not be open all year round, that there would be a restriction on the 
number of weeks of occupation by the same family, and that there would be no 
multi-occupancy of individual units.

It was felt that there was no justification for the provision of manager 
accommodation on site. Policy TO7 of the Local Plan stated that ‘where a new site 
was proposed and no existing dwelling existed, applications to establish a new 
dwelling for the warden will not normally be supported’. The management 
accommodation would be classed as residential use and this constituted 
unacceptable development in the countryside, outside the village development limit.

Mr Jackson then addressed the Parish Council’s concerns about drainage and 
flooding. The plans showed that the reed bed drained into a pond which in turn 
drained into an existing watercourse, and this would increase the risk of flooding. 
Foul drainage was also of concern. The application stated that the development 
was not near a watercourse yet also said that drainage would run into an existing 
watercourse. Under ‘Trade Waste’ the Parish Council sought clarification on the 
term ‘trade’ and whether this applied to the business.

To conclude Mr Jackson noted that the report referred to a bus shelter, however it 
was unclear if this was part of the proposed development.



Mr McGill, the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee. He explained that 
implementation of the scheme had been delayed because of a restrictive covenant 
on the land, and due to the length of time this had taken to resolve, a new 
application was required.

Due to changes in the planning process which was now more rigorous, this 
application was more complex than the previous application submitted three years 
ago. There had been constructive dialogue with Officers which had resulted in 
additional ecology works, a revised layout and the submission of a sustainable 
drainage scheme which mitigated any flood risk. This would be agreed with the 
Council’s drainage engineers.      

He understood that the residents’ concerns mirrored those expressed during the 
consideration of the previous application, however he maintained that there would 
be no impact on amenity; the development being located far enough from 
neighbouring properties so as not to cause any disturbance. This was not a 
residential site, would generate revenue for the local economy and was located on 
the edge of the settlement.

Councillor Wilson noted that the Committee had approved the previous application 
and questioned whether there were any significant changes to the proposals which 
would alter the previous decision. The proposals appeared to have been improved, 
particularly in relation to ecology issues. 

Councillor Jewell was pleased to note that a break in tenure was proposed which 
would help to ensure that the lodges were not used as residential accommodation. 
He noted the large capacity of each individual plot and asked if there were 
provisions in place to prevent additional caravans or motorhomes using the space 
allocated to each lodge for parking. 

Councillor Armstrong also expressed concern about the potential for caravans and 
motorhomes to be sited on the development and requested that a condition be 
included to prevent this. The Member also noted the comments of the Parish 
Council about the permanent warden’s accommodation on the site, and the 
justification for this. The Member was informed by the Senior Planning Officer that 
Local Plan Policy TO7 stated that such accommodation ‘will not usually be 
supported’, which suggested that there were circumstances where it may be 
considered to be appropriate. The applicant had invested significantly in these high 
quality lodges which were in a remote location where security was deemed to be 
necessary. The proposed dwelling would constitute residential development in the 
countryside but was consistent with policies in the NPPF.
 
Councillor Thompson referred to the proposed break in tenure and asked how this 
would be monitored. The Member was informed that the applicant would be 
required by condition to maintain an up-to-date register of all owner/occupiers of the 
lodges and their main home addresses, and this must be submitted to the Council 
on an annual basis for inspection.    



Councillor Armstrong MOVED that the application be approved subject to an 
additional condition preventing caravans and motorhomes on the site. The 
application was SECONDED by Councillor Wilson.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
and to an additional condition being included to prevent motorhomes and caravans, 
or other temporary accommodation, being sited or stored on the site. The wording 
of the condition to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.   
    

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee received a report of the Principal Planning Officer, which provided 
an update regarding appeals that had been determined (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

The Principal Planning Officer informed Members that the appellant in respect of 
application DM/15/01106/FPA had challenged the Inspector’s decision. The 
Solicitor (Planning and Development) outlined to Members the process for lodging a 
challenge with the High Court.

Resolved:

That the content of the report and the additional information provided, be noted.

Signed………………………….

Date…………………………….


